MacQueen Emergency PLEASE REMIT TO:

MACQUEEN <{>>MACQUEEN o e 00| MacGucen Erérgency

1125 7th Street E
EQUIPMENT EMERGENCY i vaiey, m ss120 | 520 7" Street E
800-832-6417 651-645-5726 « 800-832-6417
Branch
Ship To: SAME AS BELOW 06 - APPLE VALLEY MN
Date Time Page
07/02/2020 13:19:36 (0O) 1
Account No Phone No Inv No 02
PRINC004 7633892410 E00112
Ship Via Purchase Order

Invoice To: PRINCETON FIRE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCER PUMPER

305 21ST AVENUE SOUTH Tax ID No
PRINCETON MN 55371

Salesperson

DAN CORCORAN 151

EQUIPMENT INVOICE

Description Amount
Stock #: C008282 Serial #: 34466 592961.21
New 2020 PI PUMPER-ENFOR
New PIERCE ENFORCER PUMPER
CONTRACT PRICE = $590,670.00
CHANGE ORDER - APPROVAL VISIT = $582.97
CHANGE ORDER - MID CONSTRUCTION = $1,708.24
FINAL SALE PRICE = $592,961.21
Miscellaneous Charges/Credits
PRE - PAYMENT Qty: 1l Price: 282065.00 282065.00-
Subtotal: 310896.21
IN HOUSE CHARGE: 310896.21
X
Received By Date

VisitUsOnline
www. macqueengroup.com




A MACQUEEN 34466 Princeton Approval Visit Change Order
v EMERGENCY
Optio O
eqo ode De ptio M
1] Electrical/Light Accessories 56200 [Mounting, Light, Recess (each) $297.61
Ladder, Zico Quic-Ladder, Model RL-2-6, RS Rear
2|Steps, Rear 513734 |of Body ($1,814.55)
Ladder, Zico Quic-Ladder, Model RL-2-4, IPO
3|Steps, Rear 521903 |Steps $1,814.55
4|Ladder/Ladder Rack Accessories 564381 |Hydraulic Pump, Ladder Rack, Special Location $537.86
Cab Lift, Elec/Hyd, Manual Override, Saber
5|Cab, Lift System 639727 |FR/Enforcer $190.44
6|Window Defrost Fans 32085 Fans, Window Defrost, Two (2), Location Feature ($553.60)
Charger, Sngl Sys, Kussmaul, Pump Plus 1200, 52-
7|Battery Charger/Conditioner 531338 |21-1100 ($2,827.43)
Charger, Sngl Sys, IOTA, DSL-75, 75 Amp,
8|Battery Charger/Conditioner 531315 |Kussmaul 091-94-12 Ind, Qtm/Enf/SFR $1,127.24
Shoreline, 20A 120V, Kussmaul Auto Eject, 091-55-]
9|Shoreline 16857  |20-120, Super ($575.51)
Shoreline, 20A 120V, Straight Blade, NEMA 5-20,
10|Shoreline 542439 |Red Cover $351.30
Lights, Deck, Win (2) PFBP12C LED Rear Flood
11|Lights, Deck 689891 |Lights ($1,253.80)
12|Lights, Hose Bed, NFPA Required | 645877 |Lights, Hose Bed, Sides, Dual LED Light Strips $626.26
13| Lights, Rear Work/Scene 645683 |Lights, Rear Scene, WIn, MOLZC LED $342.78
Drawer Assembly, CTECH, Four Drawers, Up To
14{Compt Accessories 558502 |36" Wide ($2,610.68)
Drawer Assembly, CTECH, Five Drawers, Up To
15]Compt Accessories 636846 |24" Wide $2,962.96
Tray, Floor Mounted, Slide-Out, w/ Side Slides,
16| Trays, Slide-Out, Floor Mounted 647472 |FWIFD, 500Ib, 2.00" Sides, 2G $894.83
17]Compt Accessories 3908 Partition, Trans Rear Compt LEFT SIDE $251.80
Not Required, Cap, Main Pump Inlet, Included
18|Cap, Long Handle, Main Pump Inlgf 699096 |w/Storz Adapter ($205.00)
Generator, Harrison 8kW MCR Hydraulic, Hot Shift
19| Generators 516617 |PTO ($22,974.83)
Generator, Harrison 6kW MSV, Hydraulic, Hotshift
20|Generators 563275 |PTO, Volt Meter Only $15,750.38
Inlet, Rear, 4"-6" w/4" Pimb, Thru Tank, w/Bleeder
21|Inlet, Rear, Large Diameter 744781 |Valve, Location ($6,123.49)
Inlet, Rear, 4"-6" w/4" Pimb, Below Tee, RS,
22|Inlet, Rear, Large Diameter 544969 |w/Bleeder Valve $5,945.78
Controls, Electric Roll-Up Windows, 4dr, 4 Driver
23|Cab, Door, Electric Windows 630636 |Controls, Saber FR/Enforcer $1,743.52
Receptacle, 15/20A 120V 3-Pr 3-Wr, NEMA 5-20R
24| Electrical Receptacles, Body Interiq 779722 |SB Dup, 1st, Interior Body $341.46
Mode, Downshift, Aggressive downshift to 2nd,
25| Transmission Accessories 24895 |w/engine brake, 5 speed $152.74
Light, Map, Overhead, Peterson M371S LED,
26|Lights, Map, Additional 628471 |Rectangula w/Switch $158.16
27|Axle Accessories, Rear 482 Driver Controlled Differential Lock, Single Axle ($1,558.95)
Driver Controlled Differential Lock, Locking Switch,
28|Axle Accessories, Rear 682318 |Single Axle $1,617.04
29|Cab, Accessories 553057 |Holder, Cup, Cab/Crewcab, Each $173.89
Lights, Side Zone Lower, WIn M6# LED, Split Color
30|Lights, Side Zone Lower 553202 |2pr ($1,464.75)
Lights, Side Zone Lower, Win M6# LED, Split Color
31|Lights, Side Zone Lower 556802 |3pr, Ovr 25 $2,254.07
Lights, Door Interior Flash, 4 Dr Cab, Weldon 8401-
32|Lights, Side, Warning 680983 |0000-20 LED Strip Light Ovr W $774.92
Lights, Rear Zone Lower, Win M6*C LED, Clear
33| Lights, Rear Zone Lower 564655 |Lens, For Tail Lt Housing ($751.48)
Lights, Rear Zone Lower, WIn M6# LED, Split
34[Lights, Rear Zone Lower 564656 |Color, For Tail Lt Hous $687.17
Radio, AM/FM/CD/WB, Jensen, Front Aux In / USB
35|Instrument Panel Accessories 643196 |/ Bluetooth $448.88
Radio, AM/FM/CD/WB, Jensen, Front Aux In / USB
36| Instrument Panel Accessories 643196 |/ Bluetooth SPEAKERS 2 PAIR $149.11




A MACQUEEN 34466 Princeton Approval Visit Change Order
V7 EMERGENCY

Radio, AM/FM/CD/WB, Jensen, Front Aux In/ USB

37|Instrument Panel Accessories 643196 |/ Bluetooth ANTENNA 1 $293.72
Mounting Brackets, Chocks, SAC-44-E, Folding,

38|Chocks, Wheel, Mounting Brackety 544806 |Horizontal 1 ($422.48)
Mounting Brackets, Chocks, SAC-44-E, Folding,

39|Chocks, Wheel, Mounting Bracketd 690999 [Horizontal, Angle Mount 1 $473.40
Housing, Light, Aluminum, Painted, Top of Body,

40| Lights, Scene 747047 |Pair 1 $585.07
Map Box, 3 Bin/30 Deg Slant, 16" Wide, Custom

41|Map Box/Consoles 741699 |Chassis 1 $626.62
Elastic Pull Strap for Rollup Doors, Orange 32.00"

42|Compt Door Accessories 669831 |long 2 $276.08

43| Compt Accessories 62168 |Cable Release, Tilt Tray, IAT Std Latches 1 $36.95

44]Air Bottle Compts/Brackets 24210 Storage Bin, Air Bottle RS3 high 5 $860.94
Receptacle, 20A 240V 3-Pr 3-Wr TL, L6-20R

45| Electrical Receptacles 6795 Witrprf 1 $494.35
Storage Pockets, Elastic Cover, Recessed,

46[Cab, Accessories 618193 |Overhead Switch Panel, Saber FR/Enf 2 $307.32

47|Bumper Accessories 645453 |Travel Stop, Front Outlet Swivel, Location 1 $132.10

48|Trays, Slide-Out, Floor Mounted 647091 |Tray, Floor Mounted, Slide-Out, 500Ib, 2.00" Sides 2 ($1,789.69)

Tray, Floor Mounted, Slide-Out, Full Width/Full

49|Trays, Slide-Out, Floor Mounted 647045 |Depth, 500Ib, 2.00" Sides, 2G 2 $2,109.15

50|Compt Accessories 762913 |Divider, Vertical 1 $297.04
Elbow, Large Dia Outlet, 30 Deg, 4.00" FNST x

51|Elbows, Outlet, Large Diameter 5097 5.00" Storz, Provided by Dealer 1 $0.00

52|Sirens, Mechanical or Auxiliary 16080 |Siren, Federal Q2B 1 ($4,379.11)

53|Sirens, Mechanical or Auxiliary 56084 |Wiring & Mount, Siren, Federal Q2B, Cust Installed 1 $803.99
Cover, Over Ladder Rack Air Lock, Scene Lt, Warn

54|Ladder/Ladder Rack Accessories 741023 |Lt i $679.69
Cover, Over Ladder Rack Air Lock, Scene Lt, Warn

55|Ladder/Ladder Rack Accessories 741023 [Lt i $49.24
Box, 12V Surface Mounted Flood Lts, Warn Lts

56|Lights, 12V 741029 |Top of Body Comp, Each 1 $648.36
Box, 12V Surface Mounted Flood Lts, Warn Lts

57|Lights, 12V 741029 |Top of Body Comp, Each 1 $49.24
Housing, Light, Aluminum, Painted, Top of Body,

58|Lights, Scene 747047 |Pair q ($585.07)

59|Lights, Scene 97930 Housing, Light, Painted Blister -2 ($481.37)

60| Trays, Center of Bumper 640197 |Tray, Hose, Center, 19" Bumper, Outside Air Horns| 1 ($396.22)
Tray, Hose, Center, 19" Bumper, Inside Air Horns,

61| Trays, Center of Bumper 637817 |16" Deep, 13" Below/3" Above 1 $479.54

62|Bumper Accessories 618151 |Trim, Round Alum Rod, Top of Hose Tray, Each 1 $104.53
Cover, Aluminum Treadplate, One (1) D-Ring

63| Cover, Center of Bumper 630809 [Latch, Hose Tray, Notched 1 ($728.39)
Cover, Raised, Aluminum Treadplate, D-ring Latch,

64|Cover, Center of Bumper 762845 |Hose Tray 1 $604.97
Cover, Raised, Aluminum Treadplate, D-ring Latch,

65|Cover, Center of Bumper 762845 |Hose Tray STAY ARM 1 $96.27

66|Reel, Electric Cord 526992 [Reel, Elect Cable, Akron, (3) Wire 1 ($1,962.26)

67|Reel, Electric Cord 6825 Reel, Elect Cable, Hannay, 1600, (3) Wire 1 $1,962.26

68|Dealer Mount Customer Q2B QT1153 |Dealer Mount Customer Q2B 1 $210.00
Total ($1.683.08)

Graphics and Striping

1]Lettering 685690 |Lettering, Printed Effect Gold Leaf, 3.00", (41-60) 1 ($816.00)
2|Lettering 685936 |Lettering, Sign Gold, 3.00", Each 21 $497.96
3|Lettering, Special 686042 |Lettering, Reflective, 2.00", Each 15 $241.09
4|Lettering, Special 686002 |Lettering, Reflective, 8.00", Each 2 $62.53
5|Lettering, Special 683997 |Lettering, Vinyl, 18.00", Each 2 $233.16
6|Lettering, Special 686084 |Lettering, Reflective, 3.00", Each 11 $278.60
7|Lettering, Special 685793 |Lettering, Sign Gold, 7.00", Each 2 $137.84
Emblem, American Flag, Waving, Gerber Vision,
8|Emblem/Logo 522815 |Pair 1 $260.84
9| Stripe, Reflective 544129 |Reflective Band, 1"-6"-1" 1 $469.55

10|Stripe, Reflective, Accessories 27341 Jog, In Reflective Stripe, Single or Multiple 1 $246.25




34466 Princeton Approval Visit Change Order

A\ MACQUEEN
<

EMERGENCY
11| Stripe, Reflective, Doors, Cab 65687 |Stripe, Reflective, Cab Doors Interior 1 ($167.14)
Stripe, Reflective, Chevron Cab and Crew Cab
12| Stripe, Reflective, Doors, Cab 552453 |Doors Interior, Diamond Grade 1 $404.37
Total Graphics $1.849.05
$165.97

Total Changes

Title: 7, &7 “
'Y P

Signature: £ . ..« XL prE

Date: , Vil




/AN MACQUEEN
V7 EMERGENCY

34466 Princeton Mid Final Change Order

(Prorce

Line Date Category Option Code Description Qty Customer Price  Comments
1 5/27/2020 | Crosslay/Speedlay Accessories 18522 Roller, (1), Vertical, Speedlays, w/Encl'd Pump Panel 1 $728.61
2 6/11/2020(Lights, Rear Zone Upper 733925 Lights, Rear/Side Up Zone, Win M7* LED, 4lts 1 $0.00
3 6/12/2020|Hose Bed Accessories 747837 Strap, Nylon w/Velcro, 1" Wide 1 $57.20
4 6/12/2020|Handrails, Additional & Accessories 734230 Handrail, Hosebed Cover, Full Length, Outboard 1 $200.00
5 6/12/2020|Undercoating 2838 Undercoating, Cab & Body, Ziebart 1 $722.43
Total Changes $1,708.24






